
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
FOR 

 
Charter Bus Service 

Lake Land College District Number 517 
Mattoon, Illinois 61938 

 
PROJECT NO.  09014 

 
Bid Date: August 24, 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Community College District Number 517 
Mattoon, Illinois 



SECTION 000101 
 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 000101 – 1 Table of Contents 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
SECTION DESCRIPTION 
 
001113 Advertisement for Bids. 
 
002113 Instructions to Bidders 
 
004146 Bid Form 
 
012900 Payment Procedures 
 
500000 Charter Bus Service 
 

END OF SECTION 



SECTION 001113 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Bids: August 24, 2009 
LAKE LAND COLLEGE DISTRICT #517 
MATTOON, ILLINOIS 
Project No. 09014 
 
The Lake Land College District Number 517 Board of Trustees will receive sealed bids for Charter Bus 
Service. 
 
Bids will be received until 2:00 PM Central Standard Time on Monday, August 24, 2009 in the Office of 
the Director of Facilities Planning on the campus of Lake Land College, 5001 Lake Land Blvd., 
Mattoon, IL.  Bids received after this time will not be accepted.  Bids will be opened and publicly read 
immediately after the specified closing time.  Obtain bidding documents/requirements at the office of 
the Director of Facilities Planning on the campus of Lake Land College, phone (217) 234-5431. 
 
The Board of Trustees reserves the right to waive irregularities and reject all bids or parts of bids. 
 
Successful Bidders shall have the sole responsibility of complying with all aspects of existing Prevailing 
Wage Policies. 
 
James Shaffer 
Chairperson - Lake Land College Board of Trustees 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 001113 – 1 Advertisement for Bids 



SECTION 002113 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

PART 1 GENERAL 

1.01 DEFINITIONS 

A. Lake Land College Board of Trustees will be hereafter referred to in this Specification as 
“LLC” and all correspondence shall be addressed to: Mike Kasdorf, Director of Facilities 
Planning, Lake Land College, 5001 Lake Land Blvd., Mattoon, IL  61938. 

B. A Bidder is a person or entity who submits a Bid to LLC. 

C. A Contractor is a person, persons, business, organization, or other entity entering into an 
agreement with LLC. 

D. Bidding Documents include the Advertisement for Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid 
Forms and supplements, specifications and Addenda. 

E. Contract Documents include any Contract forms, Specifications, Drawings, Addenda, 
and modifications. 

F. The Agreement is the written agreement between LLC and Contractor setting forth the 
obligations of the parties thereunder, including but not limited to the performance of the 
Work, the basis of payment and the contract time. 

G. The Work is the entire delivery, installation or construction or separately identifiable 
parts thereof required to be furnished under the contract documents. 

H. A Bid is a complete and properly signed proposal to provide the materials and labor for 
the sums stipulated therein, submitted in accordance with the Bidding Documents. 

I. The Base Bid is the sum stated in the Bid for which the Bidder offers to provide the 
equipment described in the Bidding Documents as the base, to which Work may be added 
or from which Work maybe deleted for sums stated in Alternate Bids. 

J. An Alternate Bid is an amount stated in the Bid to be added to or deducted from the 
amount of the Base Bid if the corresponding changes in the items, as described in the 
Bidding Documents are executed. 

K. A Unit Price is an amount stated in the Bid as a price per unit of measurement for 
materials or service as described in the Bidding Documents or in the proposed Contract 
Documents. 

1.02 DOCUMENTS 

A. Copies of the Bidding Documents may be obtained at the office of the Director of 
Facilities Planning, 5001 Lake Land Boulevard, Mattoon, Illinois 61938; (217) 234-5431 

1.03 EXAMINATION OF  DOCUMENTS 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009  002113 – 1 Instructions to Bidders 



SECTION 002113 

A. Bidders shall examine all documents and shall inform themselves of the Work to be 
performed.  Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to 
provide all materials necessary to execute the Work for the sum stated thereon. 

B. Each Bidder, by submitting his bid represents that he has read and understands the 
bidding documents and has informed himself of the conditions of the Work. 

1.04 INTERPRETATIONS DURING BIDDING 

A. If any Bidder is in doubt as to the meaning of any part of the Bidding Documents, they 
may submit a written request to: Mike Kasdorf, Director of Facilities Planning, 5001 
Lake Land Boulevard, Mattoon, Illinois 61938; for an interpretation of that part. 

B. Written requests for interpretations or clarifications must be made no later than ten (10) 
working days prior to the Bid Date specified in the Advertisement for Bids. 

C. Any interpretation or change will be made only by Addenda numbered, dated, and issued 
by LLC to each Bidder on record as having received a set of Bidding Documents and will 
be available for inspection wherever the Bidding Documents are kept available for that 
purpose.  Lake Land College will not be responsible for any other explanations or 
interpretations of the Bidding Documents. 

1.05 QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS 

A. Bidders may be disqualified and their Bids not considered for any of the following 
specific reasons: 

1. Reason to believe collusion exists among Bidders. 

2. The Bidder being interested in any litigation against LLC. 

3. The Bidder being in arrears on any existing contract or having defaulted on a 
previous contract. 

4. Lack of competency as revealed by the financial statement, experience, and 
equipment, questionnaires, or qualification statement. 

B. If requested, a Bidder shall submit to LLC a confidential Financial Statement in a sealed 
envelope. 

1.06 PREPARATION OF BID: 

A. No modification to the terms of these bid documents will be permitted.  Any deviation 
shall be considered cause for disqualification. 

B. All bids must be submitted on the bid form contained herein. 

C. The Bidder shall base the bid on materials complying with the Bidding Documents, and 
shall list all information where the bid form requires. 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009  002113 – 2 Instructions to Bidders 



SECTION 002113 

D. Bids shall not be based on discounts, rebates or other refunds unless all requirements of 
these Bid documents are met within the terms of the discounts, rebates or refunds.   

E. The blank spaces in the bid form shall be filled in correctly with ink or typewritten.  A 
bid form containing an alteration or erasure of any price contained in the bid which is 
used in determining the lowest responsible bid shall be rejected unless the alteration or 
erasure is corrected as herein provided: 

1. An alteration or erasure must be crossed out and the correction printed in ink or 
typewritten adjacent to the alteration or erasure. 

2. The person signing the bid must initial the correction in ink. 

3. In the event that any price used in determining the lowest responsible bid is 
expressed by the Bidder in both written and numerical form, the written 
representation shall govern in all cases.   

F. If the bid form includes alternates, each Bidder may bid on any alternate he/she chooses 
provided they have the required level of proficiency with item in question.  

G. If an individual submits Bid, he or his duly authorized agent must sign his name.  If a 
firm, association or partnership submits the Bid, the name, address and title of each 
member must be given, and an official or duly authorized agent must sign the Bid.  
Powers of attorney authorizing agents or others to sign Bids must be properly certified 
and must be in writing and submitted with the Bid. 

H. Bids from individuals or partnerships, if signed by an attorney-in-fact, shall have attached 
to the bid the power of attorney, evidencing the authority to sign the bid.  If the bid is 
signed by any other legal entity, the authority of the person signing shall be attached to 
the bid. 

I. LLC assumes no responsibility and bears no liability for costs incurred by a bidder in the 
preparation and submittal of a bid proposal in response to this RFP. 

1.07 EXEMPTION FROM SALES TAX 

A. LLC is exempted by Section Three of the Illinois Use Tax Act (Sec 3, House Bill 1610 
approved July 31, 1961.  IL. Rev. Stat. 1961, Chap. 120 Sec 439.3) from paying any of 
the taxes imposed by that act and sales to LLC are exempt by Section Two of the Illinois 
Retailer’s Occupation Tax Act (Section 2, House Bill 1609, Approved July 31, 1961 IL. 
Rev. Stat. 1961, Chap. 120 Sec. 441) from any of the taxes imposed by that Act. 

1.08 IDENTIFICATION AND SUBMITTAL OF BID 

A. Each bid and all papers bound and attached to it shall be placed in an envelope and 
securely sealed therein.  The envelope shall be plainly marked with the following: 

1. The word “BID” 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009  002113 – 3 Instructions to Bidders 



SECTION 002113 

2. Name and address of the Bidder. 

B. The envelope of the bid shall be addressed to: 

Lake Land College 
Charter Bus Service Proposal 
C/O Mike Kasdorf 
5001 Lake Land Boulevard 
Mattoon, Illinois, 61938 
 

C. Bids shall be delivered before the time set for the opening of the bids.  Bids arriving by 
mail or otherwise after the time designated for the opening of bids will be returned 
unopened. 

D. No oral, telephone, facsimile or email proposals or modifications will be considered. 

1.09 MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWL OF BID 

A. A bid may not be modified after submittal.  Bidders may withdraw a bid at any time 
before opening.  A Withdrawal of a Bid must be made in writing or in person by a bidder 
or his duly authorized agent.  If a firm, association or partnership wishes to withdraw a 
bid, an official or duly authorized agent must sign the written request or appear in person. 

B. Once withdrawn, the bidder must submit a new bid prior to the opening in order to be 
considered.   

C. No Bid may be withdrawn or modified after the Bid opening except where the award of 
the Contract has been delayed beyond 60 days after date of Bid. 

1.10 OPENING OF BIDS 

A. The Bids submitted will be opened at the time and place stated in the Advertisement for 
Bids and publicly read aloud and thereafter shall remain on file with LLC. 

B. After Bids are opened, the Bids will be tabulated for comparison on the basis of the Bid 
prices and quantities shown on the Bids.   

C. LLC reserves the right to withhold the award of the Work for a period of 60 days from 
the date of the opening of Bids and no award will be made until LLC is satisfied as to the 
responsibilities of the low Bidders.   

D. Until final award of the Work, LLC reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or proceed 
to do the Work otherwise in the best interest of LLC. 

1.11 EVALUATION AND CONSIDERATION OF BIDS 

A. LLC reserves the right to reject all bids or parts of bids, and to waive informalities 
therein. 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009  002113 – 4 Instructions to Bidders 



SECTION 002113 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009  002113 – 5 Instructions to Bidders 

B. For the purpose of determining the lowest responsible bidder in the consideration of all 
bids submitted, LLC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all alternates in the 
numerical order in which they appear on the bid form.  

1.12 DISQUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS 

A. Bids will not be considered if they show any omissions, additions, alterations of form, 
conditions not requested, unauthorized alternate Bids or irregularities of any kind.  
However, LLC reserves the right to waive any irregularities and to make the award in the 
best interest of LLC. 

B. The Bidder acknowledges the right of LLC to reject any or all Bids and to waive any 
informality or irregularity in any Bid received.  In addition, the Bidder recognizes the 
right of LLC to reject a Bid if the Bidder fails to submit the data required by the Bidding 
Documents. 

C. For the purpose of determining the lowest responsible bidder in the consideration of all 
bids submitted, LLC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all alternates. 

1.13 APPLICABLE LAWS 

A. All applicable state laws, municipal ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all 
authorities having jurisdiction over the Work shall apply throughout, and they will be 
deemed to be included the same as though herein written out in full. 

B. Bidder’s signatures shall be construed as acceptance of and willingness to comply with 
all provisions of the acts of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois relating to the 
Department of Human Rights Act, previously the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act, 
Prevailing Wage Act for workers in our area, preference to citizens of the United States 
and residents of the State of Illinois, and discrimination and intimidation of employees.  
Provisions of said acts are hereby incorporated by reference and become a part of this 
proposal and specification. 

1.14 RECORDS: 

A. The Contractor shall maintain, for a minimum of 5 years after the completion of the 
Work, adequate books, records and supporting documents to verify the amounts, 
recipients, and uses of all disbursements of funds passing in conjunction with the Work; 
all books, records and supporting documents related to the Work shall be available for 
review and audit, and the Contractor agrees to cooperate fully with any audit conducted 
and to provide full access to all relevant materials. 

END OF SECTION 



SECTION 004146 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 004146 – 1 Bid Form 

BID FORM 
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: Charter Bus Service, Project 09014 
BID TO: Board of Trustees 
 Lake Land College District Number #517 
 C/O Michael Kasdorf 
 Director of Facilities Planning 
 5001 Lake Land Boulevard 
 Mattoon, Illinois, 61938 
BID FROM:   
   
   
 The undersigned Bidder agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with LLC, in the form included in the Bidding Documents, to perform and 
furnish Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the Bid Price and within the Bid Times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms 
and conditions of the Contract Documents. 
 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that: 

A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the day of the bid opening. 
B. LLC has the right to reject this bid. 
C. Bidder will sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding requirements within 15 days after LLC’s 

Notice of Award. 
D. Bidder has copies of all the Bidding Documents. 
E. Bidder has visited the site and become familiar with the general, local and site conditions. 
F. Bidder is familiar with federal, state and local laws and regulations. 
G. Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings 

identified in the bidding documents and additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Bidding Documents. 
H. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on the behalf of an undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in 

conformity with an agreement or rules of a group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or 
solicited another Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced a person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; 
and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself an advantage over another Bidder or over LLC. 

I. Bidder has received the following addenda receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 
 Date  Number 
     
     

 

BID PRICE    /mile   Dollars ($                       /mile ) 
 (use words) (figures) 

 Bidder agrees to provide all materials, labor and equipment, as specified, on or before the number of calendar days indicated below. 

 SUBMITTED on  , 2009 
 
No. of Working Days Company  , (Seal) 
To Start After 
Award of Contract 
  Address   
 Days 
 
   Signed   
 
     
   (Printed Name) 
  Phone   
  Fax   

 

END OF SECTION 



SECTION 012900 

PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

PART 1 GENERAL 

1.01 PAYMENTS 

A. LLC will make payment on account of the Contract as follows: 

1. Upon completion of any occurrence of Bus Service, as directed in these 
specifications, the Contractor shall request payment in full. 

2. Payment will be made provided LLC certifies that the work meets all 
requirements of these specifications. 

3. The Contractor shall provide an invoice for the work which will satisfy the 
following: 

1) Itemize separate line item cost for each unit type of expense incurred. 

2) All forms must be typed and all sections of the forms completed. 

4. Payment will be made within 45 days of certification of work by LLC. 

1.02 PAYMENTS WITHHELD 

A. LLC may withhold, or on account of subsequently discovered evidence, nullify the 
whole or part of any payment to such an extent as may be necessary to protect LLC 
from loss on account of: 

1. Claims filed or reasonable evidence indicating probable filing of claims. 

2. Failure of the Contractor to make payment properly to Subcontractors for 
materials and/or labor. 

3. Damage to another Contractor. 

B. When the above conditions are remedied payment will be made for the amounts 
withheld. 

END OF SECTION 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 012900 – 1 Payment Procedures 



SECTION 500000 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 500000 – 1 Charter Bus Service 

CHARTER BUS SERVICE 

PART 1 GENERAL 

1.01 SCOPE 

A. The work under this section includes the furnishing of all equipment, labor, material, 
supervision and services necessary for the execution and completion of all items 
required to provide complete and reliable Charter Bus Service as herein specified. 

B. Provide a single, $ per mile ($/mi) rate for a minimum capacity thirty-three (33) 
passenger bus, a single, $ per mile ($/mi) rate for a minimum capacity forty-seven 
(47) passenger bus, and a single, $ per mile ($/mi) rate for a minimum capacity fifty-
five (55) passenger bus.  See bid form. 

C. The term of this agreement shall be one (1) year, commencing on September 1, 2009 
and shall terminate on August 31, 2010. 

D. Finalized athletic schedules for the current year are attached.  Some schedules are not 
finalized as of this date and are provided for reference only.  Finalized schedules shall 
be provided as they become available.  Two spring 2009 schedules are included for 
reference only. 

E. If a Bidder is unable to comply with any of the following specifications, the Bidder 
shall submit in writing the reason for noncompliance.  Noncompliance with any 
specification is grounds for rejection of the entire bid.  The buyer reserves the right to 
reject any bid which does not meet these specifications. 

F. Bids shall include all costs, fees, licenses, equipment, drivers, services, insurance, 
fuel, tolls, etc. and shall have no hidden costs.  LLC will not incur any additional cost 
above the Contractor’s Bid price. 

1.02 RELATED DOCUMENTS: 

A. All provisions of the Specifications apply to the work of this section. 

1.03 SUBMITTALS: 

A. Submit for review Certificates of Insurance showing levels of coverage suitable for 
service as herein specified. 

B. Provide your cancellation policy and associated fees. 

C. Submit for approval; example photos or brochures as are available to properly 
illustrate the appearance and type of vehicles proposed to provide LLC with ample 
information to make an informed decision on proposed services. 



SECTION 500000 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 500000 – 2 Charter Bus Service 

D. Provide inventory of vehicles intended for use under this Agreement.  Inventory shall 
include year, make, condition and attributes for each vehicle. 

E. Provide  

1.04 QUALITY ASSURANCE: 

A. Provide three (3) references of comparable services provided within the last three 
years with complete contact information. 

PART 2 PRODUCTS 

2.01 MATERIALS 

A. Vehicles provided shall be clean and in good working order. 

B. Vehicles shall have passenger capacity according to LLC needs and shall be adequate 
to comfortably accommodate all passengers and equipment as is necessary for their 
intended activity or sport.  All vehicles sizes shall be confirmed, in advance, with the 
Athletic Director’s office or other group requesting service. 

C. Buses shall be equipped with restrooms, heat, and air conditioning and shall be in 
excellent condition, with no more than seven years in service. 

D. All buses shall have under the bus storage/baggage compartments with locks. 

E. All buses shall have the ability to show videos or DVDs. 

PART 3 EXECUTION 

3.01 LLC SHALL: 

A. Provide overnight accommodations and meals for drivers. 

B. Pay all parking fees. 

3.02 BUS SERVICE SHALL 

A. Provide Bus Service from a single loading location to the unloading area(s) of the 
specified event and return service to a single location as directed by the LLC Athletic 
Director’s office.  Per mile rates shall begin at the point of loading and shall 
terminate at final unloading. 

B. Travel will be as indicated on the attached schedules.  Some trips require overnight 
stays.  In most cases, teams will stop for meals when traveling to and from the 
destinations listed. 

C. LLC Athletics department schedules may change due to weather or other unforeseen 
circumstances.  LLC reserves the right to reduce or cancel the required number of 



SECTION 500000 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 500000 – 3 Charter Bus Service 

buses.  LLC shall notify all parties involved as soon as possible.  LLC reserves the 
right to reschedule a canceled trip.  In the event the Contractor awarded this contract 
cannot provide transportation on the reschedule date, LLC shall be free to obtain 
service outside of this contract. 

D. Service shall be flexible, including the ability to change itinerary if necessary, adding 
up to 60 total miles or 2 hours in time. 

E. Drivers shall be professional, courteous, and shall provide excellent customer service. 

F. Drivers utilized by the Contractor under this agreement shall be capable of 
understanding, speaking, reading and writing the English language. 

G. The Contractor shall certify that all its drivers are in possession of a valid driver’s 
license qualifying them to operate the vehicles outlined in this Request for Proposal. 

H. Drivers shall be appropriately trained and regularly evaluated for conformance with 
safety regulations and skills in conformance with all applicable Illinois and federal 
regulations. 

I. If more than one (1) driver per bus is needed based on the travel distance to any 
destination, it is the Contractor’s responsibility to determine this need and to include 
the cost in the Bid. 

J. The driver shall be available for contact at any time during the trip.  Every bus 
provided by the contractor shall have a functioning cell phone with each driver at all 
times. 

K. Drivers shall ensure vehicles and contents are secure at all times. 

L. Bidders shall use only their company owned or leased buses.  No trips can be 
subcontracted to another bus company or individual without prior approval of the 
LLC Athletic Director. 

M. Contractor shall have emergency and critical incident procedures, arrangements and 
personnel in place to protect passengers and minimize disruption from on road 
incidents, vehicle and/or system failures. 

N. In case of emergency, the Contractor should provide a list of primary and a secondary 
point of contact names and phone numbers. 

O. In the event of mechanical malfunctions or breakdowns, the Contractor shall be 
responsible for providing replacement transportation to ensure a timely arrival at 
specified destinations.   

P. Any backup or replacement buses used shall meet the same criteria as originally 
required in these specifications. 



SECTION 500000 

Charter Bus Service / 09014 / 8.24.2009 500000 – 4 Charter Bus Service 

Q. The cost of the replacement transportation, mechanical repairs, or towing service 
shall be the responsibility of the Contractor. 

R. The Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with all DOT/FHWA regulations 
with regard to their service to LLC. 

S. All charter buses provided for the scheduled trip shall be in good condition and meet 
all Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration rules, regulations 
and guidelines.  All maintenance records for buses to be provided shall be available to 
LLC for inspection. 

T. If an inspection of a vehicle is requested by LLC, the inspection should take place 
within ten (10) working days of request.  Records for all vehicles used in the 
execution of this agreement shall be with the bus or buses at the time of the 
inspection.  Failure to provide these records will eliminate your bid from 
consideration. 

END OF SECTION 



Volleyball Schedule

Date Opponent Location Time Score
8/29/09 Ancilla Tournament Away TBA  

9/02/09 Rend Lake Away 6:30 PM  

9/04/09 Lincoln Land Tournament Away TBA  

9/05/09 Lincoln Land Tournament Away TBA  

9/09/09 John A. Logan Home 6:30 PM  

9/11/09 Mineral Area Away 6:30 PM  

9/15/09 Jefferson College Away 6:30 PM  

9/17/09 PHCC Conquistador Invitational Away TBA  

9/18/09 PHCC Conquistador Invitational Away TBA  

9/19/09 PHCC Conquistador Invitational Away TBA  

9/23/09 Southwestern IL Away 6:30 PM  

9/24/09 Illinois Central Home 6:30 PM  

9/30/09 Kaskaskia Away 6:30 PM  

10/03/09 West Plains Home 2:00 PM  

10/07/09 Rend Lake Home 6:30 PM  

10/09/09 LLC Tournament Home TBA  

10/10/09 LLC Tournament Home TBA  

10/11/09 Black Hawk Home 11:00 AM  

10/14/09 John A. Logan Away 6:30 PM  

10/16/09 West Plains Tournament Away TBA  

10/17/09 West Plains Tournament Away TBA  

10/22/09 Black Hawk Away 6:00 PM  

10/23/09 Illinois CC Tournament Away TBA  

10/24/09 Illinois CC Tournament Away TBA  

10/27/09 Kankakee Home 6:00 PM  

10/28/09 Southwestern IL Home 6:30 PM  

10/30/09 West Plains Monster Mash Tournament Away TBA  



2009 Fall Baseball Scrimmage Schedule

Date Opponent Location Time Score
8/30/09 Rend Lake Away 1:00 PM  

9/02/09 Heartland Away 3:00 PM  

9/15/09 Danville Away 3:00 PM  

9/17/09 Rend Lake Home 3:00 PM  

9/19/09 Butler Showcase - Heartland Away 1:00 PM  

9/19/09 Butler Showcase - Vincinnes Away 4:00 PM  

9/26/09 Greenville Away 1:00 PM  

9/29/09 Kankakee Away 3:00 PM  

10/04/09 GRAC South Showcase  TBA  

10/05/09 Danville Home 3:00 PM  

10/11/09 Vincinnes Home 1:00 PM  



2009 Softball Fall Scrimmage Schedule 

Date Opponent Location Time Score
9/08/09 Robert Morris College (DH) 3:00 PM  

9/11/09 University of IL (DH) Champaign, IL 6:00 PM  

9/12/09 Western IL University WIU, Macomb, IL 1:00 PM  

9/12/09 Blackhawk CC WIU, Macomb, IL 3:00 PM  

9/19/09 University of Arkansas (DH) Fayetteville, AR    

9/24/09 Bradley University (DH) Peoria, IL 5:00 PM  

9/26/09 Indiana State Tournament Terre Haute, IN    

9/26/09 Eastern IL University Charleston, IL 5:00 PM  

9/27/09 Southeast Missouri State SIU, Carbondale, IL 11:00 AM  

9/27/09 Southern Indiana University SIU, Carbondale, IL 3:00 PM  

10/03/09 State Farm Classic (2 games) Normal, IL    

10/04/09 State Farm Classic (2 games) Normal, IL    

10/10/09 Ball State University (DH) Muncie, IN 1:00 PM  

10/17/09 Murray State (DH) Murray, KY 1:00 PM  



Women's Basketball Schedule

Date Opponent Location Time Score
11/02/09 Shawnee Community College Away 5:30 PM  

11/13/09 Ancilla Tip-Off Classic - Kalamazoo Valley Away 5:00 PM  

11/14/09 Ancilla Tip-Off Classic - Ancilla Away 2:00 PM  

11/16/09 Illinois Central Away 6:00 PM  

11/21/09 Lewis & Clark Home 2:00 PM  

11/24/09 Lincoln College Away 5:30 PM  

12/01/09 Lincoln Land CC Away 5:30 PM  

12/09/09 Parkland Away 6:00 PM  

12/12/09 Danville Area Away 2:00 PM  

12/17/09 Spoon River Home 7:00 PM  

12/19/09 John Wood CC Home 2:00 PM  

12/28/09 Illinois Central Classic Away TBA  

12/29/09 Illinois Central Classic Away TBA  

12/30/09 Illinois Central Classic Away TBA  

1/06/10 John A. Logan Home 5:30 PM  

1/09/10 Southwestern Illinois Away 1:00 PM  

1/13/10 Wabash Vallley Away 5:30 PM  

1/16/10 Kaskaskia Home 5:30 PM  

1/20/10 Olney Central Home 5:30 PM  

1/23/10 Southeastern IL Away 5:30 PM  

1/27/10 Lincoln Trail Home 5:30 PM  

1/30/10 Rend Lake Away 5:30 PM  

2/03/10 John A. Logan Away 5:30 PM  

2/06/10 Southwestern IL Home 5:30 PM  

2/10/10 Wabash Valley Home 5:30 PM  

2/13/10 Kaskaskia Away 1:00 PM  

2/17/10 Olney Central Away 5:30 PM  

2/20/10 Southeastern IL Home 5:30 PM  

2/24/10 Lincoln Trail Away 5:30 PM  

2/27/10 Rend Lake Home 5:30 PM  

3/01/10 Opening Round of Region 24 Tournament  TBA  

3/03/10 Region 24 Tournament Quarterfinals  TBA  

3/06/10 Region 24 Tournament Semi-Finals Away TBA  

3/07/10 Region 24 Tournament Final Away TBA  

3/17/10 National Tournament Away TBA  

3/18/10 National Tournament Away TBA  

3/19/10 National Tournament Away TBA  

3/20/10 National Tournament Away TBA  



Men's Basketball Schedule

Date Opponent Location Time Score
11/02/09 Highland College 7:00 PM  

11/07/09 Illinois Central 7:00 PM  

11/16/09 Millikin University (JV) 7:00 PM  

11/18/09 Illinois Central East Peoria, IL 7:00 PM  

11/24/09 Lincoln College 7:00 PM  

11/26/09 Southeastern Iowa Tournament - Chipola West Burlington, IA 5:00 PM  

11/27/09 Southeastern Iowa Tournament - SCC West Burlington, IA 7:00 PM  

11/28/09 Southeastern Iowa Tournament - Lincoln West Burlington, IA 5:00 PM  

12/02/09 Millikin University (JV) Decatur, IL 7:00 PM  

12/11/09 Highland Tournament-Oakton CC Freeport, IL 3:00 PM  

12/12/09 Highland Tournament Freeport, IL TBA  

12/18/09 Laker Classic - Brehm Prep. VS Truman TBA  

12/19/09 Laker Classic - Millikin Univerisity (JV) VS LLC TBA  

1/06/10 John A. Logan 7:30 PM  

1/09/10 Southwestern IL Belleville, IL 7:00 PM  

1/13/10 Wabash Valley Mt. Carmel, IL 7:30 PM  

1/16/10 Kaskaskia 7:30 PM  

1/20/10 Olney Central 7:30 PM  

1/23/10 Southeastern IL Harrisburg, IL 7:30 PM  

1/27/10 Lincoln Trail 7:30 PM  

1/30/10 Rend Lake Ina, IL 7:30 PM  

2/03/10 John A. Logan Carterville, IL 7:00 PM  

2/06/10 Southwestern IL 7:30 PM  

2/10/10 Wabash Valley 7:30 PM  

2/13/10 Kaskaskia Centralia, IL 3:00 PM  

2/17/10 Olney Central Olney, IL 7:30 PM  

2/20/10 Southeastern IL 7:30 PM  

2/24/10 Lincoln Trail Robinson, IL 7:00 PM  

2/27/10 Rend Lake 7:30 PM  

3/04/10 Region 24 Quarter Finals  TBA  

3/05/10 Region 24 Semi Finals  TBA  



2009 Spring Softball Schedule 

Date Opponent Location Time Score
2/24/09 Lurleen B. Wallace CC (DH) Andalusia, AL 1:00 PM W 9-0, L 3-4 

2/25/09 Wallace-Dothan (DH) Dothan, AL 1:00 PM W 5-1, L 2-3 (8 inn) 

2/27/09 Northwest Florida (DH) Niceville, FL 1:00 PM L 2-10, W 6-1 

2/28/09 Gulf Coast Tournament - Alabama Southern Panama City Beach, FL 9:00 AM W 9-4 

2/28/09 Gulf Coast Tournament-St. Pete Panama City Beach, FL 1:00 PM W 6-3 

3/01/09 Gulf Coast Tournament-FCCJ Panama City Beach, FL 9:00 AM L 2-10 

3/01/09 Gulf Coast Tournament-Manatee Panama City Beach, FL 11:00 AM W 8-6 

3/07/09 Florissant Valley (DH) 1:00 PM W 8-0, W 14-5 

3/09/09 Kankakee (DH) 2:00 PM W 9-1, L 3-6 

3/10/09 Danville (DH) 2:00 PM W 17-1, W 9-0 

3/14/09 Gadsden State Tournament - Cleveland Gadsden, AL 9:00 AM Rain Out 

3/14/09 Gadsden State Tournament - Bevill Gadsden, AL 11:00 AM Rain Out 

3/14/09 Olney (DH) 12:00 PM  

3/14/09 Gadsden State Tournament - Roane Gadsden, AL 3:00 PM Rain Out 

3/15/09 Gadsden State (DH) Gadsden, AL 11:00 AM Rain Out 

3/17/09 John A. Logan (DH) Carterville, IL 2:00 PM  

3/19/09 Rend Lake (DH) Ina, IL 2:00 PM  

3/21/09 Lincoln Trail (DH) Robinson, IL 12:00 PM  

3/22/09 Maskegon CC (DH) 1:00 PM  

3/24/09 Southwestern (DH) 2:00 PM  

3/26/09 Wabash Valley (DH) 2:00 PM  

3/28/09 Kaskaskia (DH) Centralia, IL 12:00 PM  

3/29/09 Southeastern (DH) Harrisburg, IL 12:00 PM  

3/31/09 Robert Morris (DH) Springfield, IL 2:00 PM  

4/02/09 Olney (DH) Olney, IL 2:00 PM  

4/03/09 Southeastern (DH) 2:00 PM  

4/07/09 John A. Logan (DH) 2:00 PM  

4/09/09 Rend Lake (DH) 2:00 PM  

4/10/09 Lincoln Trail (DH) 2:00 PM  

4/14/09 Southwestern (DH) Belleville, IL 2:00 PM  

4/16/09 Wabash Valley (DH) Mt. Carmel, IL 2:00 PM  

4/18/09 Kaskaskia (DH) 12:00 PM  

4/19/09 Lindenwood (DH) St. Charles, MO 1:00 PM  

4/22/09 Elimination Round TBA    

4/24/09 Region Tournament - Round 1 TBA    

4/25/09 Region Tournament - Round 1 TBA    

5/01/09 Region Finals Rend Lake    



5/02/09 Region Finals Rend Lake    

5/14/09 National Tournament St. George, UT    

5/15/09 National Tournament St. George, UT    

5/16/09 National Tournament St. George, UT    



2009 Spring Schedule

Date Opponent Location Time Score
2/21/09 Gordon College (DH) Away 2:00 PM W 2-1, L 2-13

2/22/09 Gordon College (S) Away 2:00 PM W 11-8

2/24/09 Daytona Beach CC (9 innings) Away 2:00 PM L 6-11

2/25/09 Lake Sumnter CC (DH) Away 1:00 PM L 2-5, L 6-7

2/27/09 Daytona Beach CC (DH) Away 2:00 PM L 6-16, L 3-10

3/02/09 Young Harris CC (9 innings) Away 3:00 PM W 4-3

3/03/09 Young Harris CC (DH) Away 3:00 PM L 3-10, L 9-10

3/07/09 DuPage CC Away 12:00 PM L 0-7

3/07/09 Meramac CC Away 2:00 PM W 5-2

3/08/09 Elgin CC Away 12:00 PM W 18-11

3/12/09 Olney Central CC (9 innings) Away 3:00 PM  

3/14/09 Olney Central CC (DH) Home 12:00 PM  

3/17/09 Lindenwood University JV (DH) Home 1:00 PM  

3/18/09 Kankakee CC (9 innings) Away 3:00 PM  

3/19/09 Heartland CC (9 innings) Away 2:00 PM  

3/21/09 South Suburban (DH) Away 1:00 PM  

3/22/09 Harper College (DH) Home 1:00 PM  

3/24/09 Kaskaskia CC (9 innings) Away 3:00 PM  

3/26/09 John A. Logan CC (9 innings) Home 3:00 PM  

3/28/09 John A. Logan CC (DH) Away 12:00 PM  

3/31/09 Kaskaskia CC (DH) Home 1:00 PM  

4/04/09 Rend Lake CC (9 innings) Home 12:00 PM  

4/05/09 Rend Lake (DH) Away 12:00 PM  

4/07/09 Illinois Weslyan University JV (DH) Away 3:00 PM  

4/08/09 Vincennes University (9 innings) Home 1:00 PM  

4/09/09 Southwestern CC (9 innings) Away 3:00 PM  

4/10/09 Southwestern CC (DH) Home 12:00 PM  

4/14/09 Southeastern CC (9 innings) Away 3:00 PM  

4/15/09 Lindenwood University JV (DH) Away 1:00 PM  

4/16/09 Lincoln Trail CC (9 innings) Home 3:00 PM  

4/18/09 Lincoln Trail CC (DH) Away 12:00 PM  

4/21/09 Southeastern CC (DH) Home 1:00 PM  

4/25/09 Wabash Valley CC (9 innings) Home 12:00 PM  

4/26/09 Wabash Valley CC (DH) Away 12:00 PM  

4/30/09 - 5/09/09 - Regional Tournament  TBA  

5/15/09 - 5/17/09 - District Tournament  TBA  

5/22/09 - 5/30/09 - NJCAA Division I World Series  TBA  


	000000 Cover Sheet
	000101 Table of Contents
	001113 Advertisement for Bids
	ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

	002113 Instructions to Bidders
	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
	PART 1 GENERAL
	1.01 DEFINITIONS
	1.02 DOCUMENTS
	1.04 INTERPRETATIONS DURING BIDDING
	1.05 QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS
	1.06 PREPARATION OF BID:
	1.07 EXEMPTION FROM SALES TAX
	1.08 IDENTIFICATION AND SUBMITTAL OF BID
	1.09 MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWL OF BID
	1.10 OPENING OF BIDS
	1.11 EVALUATION AND CONSIDERATION OF BIDS
	1.12 DISQUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS
	1.13 APPLICABLE LAWS
	1.14 RECORDS:


	END OF SECTION

	004146 Bid Form
	BID FORM
	The undersigned Bidder agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with LLC, in the form included in the Bidding Documents, to perform and furnish Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the Bid Price and within the Bid Times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
	In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
	BID PRICE    /mile   Dollars ($                       /mile )
	 (use words) (figures)
	Bidder agrees to provide all materials, labor and equipment, as specified, on or before the number of calendar days indicated below.

	END OF SECTION

	012900 Payment Procedures
	PAYMENT PROCEDURES
	PART 1 GENERAL

	END OF SECTION

	Volleyball Schedule 09-10.xlsx
	Fall Baseball Scrimmage 09-10
	Fall Softball Scrimmage Schedule
	Women's Basketball Schedule 09-10
	Men's Basketball Schedule 09-10
	Softball Spring 09 Schedule Updated
	Baseball Spring 09 Schedule
	500000 Charter Bus Service.pdf
	charter bus SERVICE
	PART 1 GENERAL
	Part 2 products
	Part 3 execution

	eNd of section


